

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE, INC., FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE, GREATER IRVING-LAS COLINAS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, HUMBLE AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE DBA LAKE HOUSTON AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, INSURED RETIREMENT INSTITUTE, LUBBOCK CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION, and TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR, and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-1476-M

(Consolidated with Nos. 3:16-cv-1530-M and 3:16-cv-1537-M)

REPLY OF AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS, AND NORTH TEXAS INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS' ASSOCIATIONS PLAINTIFFS IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE RULE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	3
A. The Department’s Threshold Objections Are Unavailing	3
B. The Rule Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	4
C. The Rule Fails Intermediate Scrutiny	6
1. The Professional Conduct Doctrine Is Inapposite	7
2. The Rule Is Not An Antifraud Measure Because It Proscribes And Regulates Truthful Commercial Speech	10
3. The Rule Cannot Survive Intermediate Scrutiny	12
II. THE RULE’S TREATMENT OF ANNUITIES IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	14
A. The BICE Is Not “Administratively Feasible” For Annuities	14
B. The Department Unlawfully Ignored The Benefits Of Annuities	17
C. The Department Failed Reasonably To Consider The Existing And Robust Regulatory Framework Governing The Sale Of Annuities	20
III. THE RULE UNLAWFULLY DISCRIMINATES AMONG RETIREMENTS PRODUCTS.....	23
IV. THE DEPARTMENT VIOLATED APA NOTICE REQUIREMENTS	26
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Am. Equity v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	23
<i>BCCA Appeal Grp. v. EPA</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	7
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	5
<i>Cent. Forwarding, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 698 F.2d 1266 (5th Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	5, 12, 14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Dawson Farms, LLC v. Farm Serv. Agency</i> , 504 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Delta Found., Inc. v. United States</i> , 303 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	9, 10
<i>Gibson v. Tex. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 700 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2012)	10, 11
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	16
<i>Hersh v. U.S. ex rel. Mukasey</i> , 553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	10, 11
<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	7, 8, 9
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	25
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 57 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	2, 15, 18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18

<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	25
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Perez</i> , 2016 WL 3766121 (N.D. Tex. June 27, 2016)	4
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Nat’l Sec. Sys., Inc. v. Iola</i> , 700 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2012)	25
<i>NorAm Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 148 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	10
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2871 (2014)	10
<i>Porter v. Califano</i> , 592 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1979)	12, 13
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	5
<i>Ramirez v. CBP</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2010)	3
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	4, 5, 6
<i>Retail Dig. Network, LLC v. Appelsmith</i> , 810 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	15
<i>Serafine v. Branaman</i> , 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Shapero v. Ky. Bar Ass’n</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988)	10
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	5, 6, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	6
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	12
<i>Weaver v. U.S. Info. Agency</i> , 87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	3
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B)	4
26 U.S.C. § 4975(a)	16

26 U.S.C. § 4975(b)16

26 U.S.C. § 4975(c)(2).....14

29 U.S.C. § 1106.....25

29 U.S.C. § 1108(a)14

29 U.S.C. § 1108(a)(2).....26

29 U.S.C. § 1108(a)(3).....26

*Modernizing ERISA To Promote Retirement Security: Hearing Before the
Subcomm. on Emp’r-Emp. Relations of the H. Comm. on Educ. and the
Workforce*, 106th Cong. 37 (2000) (statement of Leslie Kramerich, Acting
Assistant Secretary of Labor for Pension and Welfare Benefits, U.S.
Department of Labor)26

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Advisory Opinion Procedure, 41 Fed. Reg. 36,281 (Aug. 27, 1976)16

FINRA Rule 211121

FINRA Rule 2330.....22

NAIC Model Rule § 6(A)(2).....22

NAIC Model Rule § 6(A)(3).....22

NAIC Model Rule § 6(F).....23

NAIC Model Rule § 7.....23

FINRA Notice 11-02, *available at* [http://finra.complinet.com/en/display/
display.html?rbid=2403&element_id=9940](http://finra.complinet.com/en/display/display.html?rbid=2403&element_id=9940)21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mr. Leslie J. Miller, Am. Med. Ass’n, 1981 WL 314473 (DOL Jan. 15, 1981)16

Pam Heinrich, *State Roundup: State of the State—2015 Year in Review*,
Annuity Outlook (Feb. 10, 2016), *available at*
<http://annuityoutlookmagazine.com/2016/02/state-roundup>22

Mark Schoeff Jr., *Perez Calls Out Variable Annuities In Argument For DOL
Fiduciary Rule*, Investment News (June 24, 2015), *available at*
[http://www.investmentnews.com/article/20150624/FREE/150629958/
perez-calls-out-variable-annuities-in-argument-for-dol-fiduciary-rule](http://www.investmentnews.com/article/20150624/FREE/150629958/perez-calls-out-variable-annuities-in-argument-for-dol-fiduciary-rule)20
